10 that if the controlling shareholders breach certain 
covenants in the Agreement, EGI would have a “put 
right,” meaning that EGI could force the controlling 
shareholders to purchase from EGI all of EGI’s shares 
of preferred stock.2 Section 10 then fixes the price of 
those preferred shares at “one hundred and three 
percent (103%) of the per share Preferred Liquidation 
Preference.” Shareholders’ Agreement defines the 
“Preferred Liquidation Preference” as “a liquidation 
preference in the amount of the Preferred Purchase 
Price per share, plus 4% per annum thereon (based on